NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MUNICIPAL CENTER CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
211 N. HENRY STREET, LANCASTER, TEXAS
Tuesday, October 9, 2018 - 6:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER
PUBLIC HEARING:
1.

Conduct a Public Hearing and consider a request for variance to the side yard setback and the
requirement for a sixty foot (60') lot width at the properties located at 3203 and 3205 Baskin
Drive, also known as Lot 13A and Lot 13B, Block D of the Will-Kee Subdivision in Lancaster,
Texas.

ADJOURNMENT

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT: Meetings of the Lancaster Boards and Commissions are held in municipal
facilities are wheelchair-accessible. For sign interpretive services, call the City Secretary’s office,
972-218-1311, or TDD 1-800-735-2989, at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. Reasonable
accommodation will be made to assist your needs.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.06 PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY HOLDER WITH A CONCEALED
HANDGUN), A PERSON LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411, GOVERNMENT CODE
(HANDGUN LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT ENTER THIS PROPERTY WITH A CONCEALED HANDGUN.
CONFORME A LA SECCION 30.06 DEL CODIGO PENAL (TRASPASAR PORTANDO ARMAS DE
FUEGO CON LICENCIA) PERSONAS CON LICENCIA BAJO DEL SUB-CAPITULO 411, CODIGO DEL
GOBIERNO (LEY DE PORTAR ARMAS), NO DEBEN ENTRAR A ESTA PROPIEDAD PORTANDO UN
ARMA DE FUEGO OCULTADA.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.07 PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY HOLDER WITH AN OPENLY
CARRIED HANDGUN), A PERSON LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411,
GOVERNMENT CODE (HANDGUN LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT ENTER THIS PROPERTY WITH A
HANDGUN THAT IS CARRIED OPENLY.
CONFORME A LA SECCION 30.07 DEL CODIGO PENAL (TRASPASAR PORTANDO ARMAS DE
FUEGO AL AIRE LIBRE CON LICENCIA) PERSONAS CON LICENCIA BAJO DEL SUB-CAPITULO H,
CAPITULO 411, CODIGO DE GOBIERNO (LEY DE PORTAR ARMAS), NO DEBEN ENTRAR A ESTA
PROPIEDAD PORTANDO UN ARMA DE FUEGO AL AIRE LIBRE.
Certificate

Certificate
I hereby certify the above Notice of Meeting was posted at the Lancaster City Hall on October 5,
2018 @ 6:00 p.m. and copies thereof were provided to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
board members.

CITY OF LANCASTER'S BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date:

1.

10/09/2018

Policy Statement: This request supports the City Council 2017-2018 Policy Agenda
Goal(s):

Quality Development

Submitted by:

Dale Jackson, Chief Building Official

Agenda Caption:
Conduct a Public Hearing and consider a request for variance to the side yard setback and the
requirement for a sixty foot (60') lot width at the properties located at 3203 and 3205 Baskin Drive, also
known as Lot 13A and Lot 13B, Block D of the Will-Kee Subdivision in Lancaster, Texas.
Background:
In August of 2018, the applicant replatted one lot into two lots. Originally, the lot was 100 foot wide along
Baskin. The replat reduced the width of the lot frontage along Baskin to 50' for each lot. A review of the
area indicates that one other lot in the area was subdivided in a similar way in 2008. The majority of
other lots appear to have a similar width of the 100' wide lot before it was subdivided in August.
The applicant has stated that a number of properties within the area have been constructed with the
same side yard setback he is requesting. Those properties include: 3051 Baskin, 3119 Baskin, 3125
Baskin, 2709 Henry, 2713 Henry and 2717 Henry. 3051 Baskin was recently constructed and is located
10.4 feet from one side lot line and 20.4 feet from the other side lot line. The three lots on Henry were
constructed in 1985, 1986 and 2010 and are more than 2300 feet from 3203 Baskin. 3119 Baskin, 3125
Baskin and 3129 Baskin were constructed in 2001, 2008 and 2008. 3125 and 3129 Baskin appear to
have been divided from one lot into two lots approximately 10 years ago. The side setbacks for 3119,
3125 and 3129 Baskin appear to be approximately 5 feet.
Section 14.210 of the Lancaster Development Code establishes the criteria that must be met in order for
a variance to be granted. That section states:
(d) Criteria for Granting Variances. The City’s Board of Adjustment, pursuant to the powers
conferred upon it by State law, the ordinances of the City, and this Article may grant Variances to
the provisions of this ordinance upon finding that:
(1) Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.
(2) The Variance or request for relief is not a self-created hardship.
(3) Such Variance or request for relief will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate
use of adjacent property in the same district; and
(4) Such Variance or request for relief will not adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public; and
(5) Such Variance or request for relief will not be contrary to the public interest; and
(6) Such Variance or request for relief will not authorize the operation of a use other than those
uses specifically authorized for the district in which the property for which the Variance is sought is
located, except as provided in Section 10.3 above; and
(7) Such Variance or request for relief will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of this
ordinance; and
(8) Such Variance or request for relief will not alter the essential character of the district in which is

located the property for which the Variance is sought; and
(9) Such Variance or request for relief will not substantially weaken the general purposes of the
zoning regulations established for the district in which the property is located; and
(10) The plight of the owner of the property for which the Variance or Exception is sought is due to
unique circumstances existing on the property, including but not limited to the area, shape or slope,
and the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property and are not merely
financial, and are not due to or the result of general conditions in the district in which the property is
located."
After review of the above criteria, it appears that the applicant has failed to meet items 1, 2, 7, 9 and 10.
Items 2 and 10 require that the variance not be based on a self-imposed hardship or be created by the
owner and not merely financial. The owner possessed a lot with adequate width to meet the
requirements of the ordinance. He subdivided the lot and created two lots that would allow for a 30 foot
wide home to be constructed on each lot. This was done to allow two houses to be constructed instead
of one, which allows for the sale of two houses instead of one. Therefore, this problem was self-imposed
and created by the owner solely on the basis of financial gain. No special condition has been
demonstrated as required by item 1. The variance does not appear to be in spirit and harmony of the
ordinance as is required by item 7 and the variance would appear to weaken the general purpose of the
zoning regulations by allowing the houses to be constructed 10 feet apart rather than 20 feet apart.
Public Information Considerations:
This item is being considered at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustments noticed in accordance
with the Texas Open Meetings Act and with written notification to all property owners within 200 feet on
September 27, 2018. Additionally, a notice was published in the newspaper on September 27, 2018.
Staff received 7 responses from the citizens that were located within 200 feet of the property. Five of the
responses were in favor of the variance request. Two responses were opposed to the variance request.
Options/Alternatives:
1. Approve the variance as requested.
2. Approve the variance with modifications.
3. Deny the variance request.
Recommendation:
The variance request fails to demonstrate a hardship for the side yard setback and the requirement for a
sixty foot (60') lot width. The properties do not meet the criteria required by the Lancaster Development
Code to approve a variance. Specifically, this was a self-imposed hardship created by the owner when a
larger lot was divided into two lots. This division of the lots was done to maximize profits which also
violates a criteria for granting a variance, that the variance cannot be merely financial in nature. The
owner has the ability to vacate the replat and return the two lots into one lot. This would allow for the
construction of one house that would comply with all of the Lancaster Development Code requirements
that he is unable to meet after the lot was divided. Staff recommends denial of the variance request.
Attachments
Location Map
Variance Application
Replat of Lots
Citizen Responses
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